
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 
TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 AT 4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn 023 9283 4870 
Email: Anna.Martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February 2022 

and the end of universal free testing from 1 April 2022, attendees are no longer required to 
undertake any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we 
still encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the 
last two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow 
test should they wish. 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April 2022 advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April 2022, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being 
advised to follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most 
infectious. 

• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 
of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 
Membership 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Cabinet Member for Heatlh, Wellbeing & Social Care 
Councillor Matthew Winnington (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Group Spokespersons 
Councillor Brian Madgwick 
Councillor Yinka Adeniran 
Councillor Lewis Gosling 

 

  
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for absence  

  
 2   Declarations of interest  

  
 3   Annual Safeguarding Report, Strategic Plan and Peer Review (Pages 3 - 

30) 
 

  Purpose 
To provide an update on the recent work of the Portsmouth Safeguarding 
Adults Board (PSAB) and an outline of the key messages of a peer review of 
adult safeguarding in Portsmouth which was carried out by the South East 
Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) in November 2022. 
   

 4   Portsmouth Health & Care Discharge to Assess Model (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

  Purpose 
To update Members on the progress of the planning in response to the 
request from the Integrated Care Board (ICB) to support the Portsmouth and 
Southeast Hampshire, (PSEH) Local Delivery System (LDS) Remedial Action 
Plan for reducing ambulance holds at PHU funded through the recently 
announced £500m Adult Social Care Discharge Fund, which forms part of the 
Government's 'Plan for our Patients'. 
   

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Health, Wellbeing & Social Care Portfolio meeting 

Subject: 
 

Annual Safeguarding Report, Strategic Plan & peer 
review 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

31 January 2023 

Report by: 
 

Alison Lawrence, presented by Andy Biddle 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by 
 
Councillor Matthew Winnington, Cabinet Member, Health, Wellbeing & Social Care. 
 
2. Purpose 
 
To provide an update on the recent work of the Portsmouth Safeguarding Adults Board 
(PSAB) and an outline of the key messages of a peer review of adult safeguarding in 
Portsmouth which was carried out by the South East Association of Directors of Adult 
Social Services (ADASS) in November 2022. 
  
3. Information Requested 
 
The PSAB Annual Report 2021-22, PSAB Strategic Plan 2022-23, and the key messages 
of the peer review of adult safeguarding.  
 
4. Legislative and Policy Context 
 
Section 43 of the Care Act 2014 requires local authorities to establish a Safeguarding 
Adults Board (SAB) for its area. SABs are multi-agency strategic partnerships that oversee 
and lead adult safeguarding in their area. The Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & 
Social Care is an ex officio member of the PSAB. 
 
The Care Act Schedule 2 sets out the responsibilities of SABs, which include the 
publication of a Strategic Plan and Annual Report.  
 
The Care Act Statutory Guidance sets out that the main objective of a SAB is to assure 
itself that local safeguarding arrangements and partners act to help and protect adults in 
its area who are experiencing, or at risk of, abuse or neglect. As part of PSAB's work to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

seek assurance about the effectiveness of adult safeguarding arrangements in 
Portsmouth, and the operation of the Board itself, a peer review was commissioned from 
South East ADASS. The scope of the peer review also included the safeguarding duties of 
the Local Authority, which will assist with preparations for the new Adult Social Care 
assurance/inspection framework which is due to be introduced in April 2023.  
 
5. Safeguarding Annual Report 2021-22 
 
The annual report sets out the work of the PSAB in 2021-22 (see Appendix A). Key 
highlights include: 

• The development of a new 4LSAB Fire Safety Framework to help professionals 

manage fire risks within the home or residential care setting.  

• Delivering online training on Safeguarding Concerns, Female Genital Mutilation, 

and Safeguarding Vulnerable Depe
[...]
 those working, both 

formally and informally, to safeguard adults, with the aim of pooling our knowledge 

and experience about adults at risk in the city, and exploring new ways of working 

with these adults.  

We also engaged with several safeguarding adults reviews, with two completed 

during the year. The recommendations from these two important but tragic cases are 

helping to improve the way services are delivered. 

 

David Goosey 

Independent Chair  

  

Page 12

https://alcoholchange.org.uk/publication/how-to-use-legal-powers-to-safeguard-highly-vulnerable-dependent-drinkers
https://alcoholchange.org.uk/publication/how-to-use-legal-powers-to-safeguard-highly-vulnerable-dependent-drinkers


 

3 
 

Our vision 

"Working throughout the city with our communities and other partnerships to make 

Portsmouth a city where adults at risk of harm are safe and empowered to make 

their own decisions and where safeguarding is everyone's business." 

Our strategic priorities 

During 2021-22 we refreshed our strategy, aiming to be more ambitious and link with 

the work of other strategic partnerships in Portsmouth including the Health and 

Wellbeing Board. 

We consulted widely with stakeholders and engaged our membership about our 

future direction. With the continuing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on services, 

we agreed that the strategy would be underpinned by a one-year action plan initially. 

We plan to review the strategy in 2022-23 to consider what has been achieved and 

how future progress should be made.  

The strategy and action plan both set out the following priorities: 

1. Community engagement: to engage more effectively with our service users, 

carers and communities, including people from groups we have not always 

engaged with in the past, such as homeless adults and adults who misuse 

substances. 

2. Interprofessional practice and relationship-based practice: to build a 

competent, confident workforce, by supporting profession
[...]
ter 
# views of podcast 
Website usage data 
 

3.2 Identify and share best practice via PSAB website, 
podcasts, and at Board meetings 

Quality subgroup Chair  September 
2022 

3.3 Make the subgroups more accountable to the 
Board, through: 

• Annual presentations from subgroup Chairs 
at the Board 

• Reviewing subgroup ToR 

• Developing and monitoring subgroup 
business plans 

• Regular meetings between Independent 
Chair and subgroup chairs  

Chair  September 
2022 

3.4 Implement new format workshop-style Board 
meetings to encourage interprofessional dialogue 

Chair  December 
2021 

3.5 Act on the findings of reviews and audits published 
in 2022-23 

Chair  March 2023 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Health & care Discharge to Assess Model 

Date of meeting: 
 

31 January 2023 

Report by: 
 

Simon Nightingale, Assistant Director, Health & Care 
Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All  

 

 
1. Requested by 

Councillor Matthew Winnington, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 
 
2. Purpose 

 
a) To update Members on the progress of the planning in response to the request from 

the Integrated Care Board (ICB) to support the Portsmouth and Southeast 
Hampshire, (PSEH) Local Delivery System1 (LDS) Remedial Action Plan for reducing 
ambulance holds at PHU funded through the recently announced £500m Adult Social 
Care Discharge Fund, which forms part of the Government's 'Plan for our Patients'2. 

  
3. Information Requested 

A £500 million fund has been announced by the Government3 to support discharge from 
hospital into the community and bolster the social care workforce, to free up beds for patients 
who need them. 

The funding will be pooled into the Better Care Fund (BCF) and paid partly to Integrated 
Care Boards, (ICB) and partly to Local Authorities. The funding will be provided in 2 tranches 
– the first (40%) in December 2022, and the second (60%) by the end of January 2023 for 
areas that have provided a planned spending report and fortnightly activity data and have 
met the conditions of the funding.  Hampshire & Ise of Wight ICB has received an allocation 
of £12.4m.  For Portsmouth City Council, our allocation is £742,014.00. 

The fund can be used flexibly by local health and care systems, targeting the areas facing 
the greatest challenges and strengthening the sector’s ability to recruit and retain staff. This 

 
1 The organisations that work around an acute hospital. 
2 Our plan for patients - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
3 Letter to the health and social care sector from the Minister for Care - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/our-plan-for-patients/our-plan-for-patients
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adult-social-care-discharge-fund/letter-to-the-health-and-social-care-sector-from-the-minister-for-care--2


 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

is expected to improve pathways for people leaving hospital when they are ready, and with 
the right care and support in place.  

As part of ICB winter planning and in response to the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund, a 
Remedial Action Plan (RAP) has been developed by the ICB to reduce pressure 
experienced by the South Coast Ambulance Service (SCAS) when delayed transferring 
patients to Portsmouth Hospital University Trust (PHUT). 

 
Adult Services are proposing the following schemes in response to the plan and available 
funding, to be in place until March 2023.  These include increasing home care block contract 
to ensure care is available when needed and increasing social work capacity to complete 
timely assessments leading to more efficient use of Discharge to Assess, (D2A) resources. 
 
  

Scheme 
ID 

Scheme 
Name 

Brief Description of Scheme 
(including impact on reducing 
delayed discharges). 

Source of 
Funding 

Planned 
Expenditure 

(£) 

 PCC 1 Care 
Assessment 
Capacity 

Recruit locums to reduce delays 
awaiting Care act assessment 

Local 
authority 
grant 

£136,000 

 PCC 2 Bridging 
Care 

Increase bridging capacity to 
support earlier discharges 

Local 
authority 
grant 

£65,824 

 PCC 3 Care 
Assessment 
Capacity 

Additional SW Resource Local 
authority 
grant 

£151,770 

 PCC 4 Awaiting 
Assessment 
- Dom Care 

Support for external client 
packages awaiting assessment 
post D2A 

Local 
authority 
grant 

£49,000 

PCC 5 Awaiting 
Assessment 
- Nur / Red 

Support for external client 
packages awaiting assessment 
post D2A 

Local 
authority 
grant 

£332,000 

 PCC 6 Admin Admin support Local 
authority 
grant 

£7,420 

 
A further option to staff the top floor of Shearwater residential home to create up to 16 care 
beds as part of the RAP was considered but not taken forward due to uncertainty of demand 
for this type of provision to support discharge / admission avoidance.  Since that decision, 
Shearwater is now being used to support the closure of East Cosham House which 
happened recently so cannot be reconsidered for the RAP at this time.   

Page 34



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
As part of the wider Portsmouth RAP, the ICB are also intending to fund additional Nursing 
Home beds within Mary Rose Manor in the city and increase capacity for home based 
reablement through Portsmouth Rehab and Reablement Team (PRRT).  This funding is still 
to be confirmed but is expected to be made available to progress the actions before 
Christmas.  

 
After this report was drafted, the government announced a further £200 million funding for 
discharging patients from hospital beds into 'step down beds' and made a statement to the 
House of Commons that confirmed these arrangements.  
 
On 13/1/23, the government published guidance around this fund. Whilst this is an 
evolving picture, the money will be allocated to ICB, with Hampshire & Isle of Wight ICB 
receiving £6 million in additional funding. The guidance suggests that the care home beds 
and any clinical support required will be purchased directly by the ICB and includes the 
requirement that: 

• ICBs must work with local authorities to ensure that an appropriate, locally 
benchmarked, rate is paid for care funded through these arrangements, with rates 
set at a level that does not lead to local inflation in the cost of care.  

• Any costs that the NHS or local authorities incur on care from week five onward, 
until ongoing care requirements and funding routes have been determined, must be 
met from existing local budgets.  

• In all cases, arrangements for procuring additional bedded capacity should be made 
with the full involvement of local authority partners, taking account of wider 
pressures on the care market.  

At time of writing we do not have a clear picture of what this means for Portsmouth 
residents. 
……………………………………………… 
 
 
 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

Page 35

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/up-to-250-million-to-speed-up-hospital-discharge
https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/oral-statement-on-new-discharge-funding-and-nhs-winter-pressures?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications-topic&utm_source=2d2154b7-4dfd-4e68-ba42-c918c7b2ce52&utm_content=daily
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/discharge-funding-for-step-down-care-200-million-fund/


 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Annual Safeguarding Report, Strategic Plan and Peer Review
	Annual Safeguarding Report, Strategic Plan and Peer Review - Appendix A - Annual Report 2021-22
	Annual Safeguarding Report, Strategic Plan and Peer Review - Appendix B - Strategic Plan 2022-23

	4 Portsmouth Health & Care Discharge to Assess Model



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & 
Social Care 's meeting held on Tuesday, 31 January 2023 at 4.00 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Matthew Winnington (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Yinka Adeniran 

Lewis Gosling 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Madgwick.  
  
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
 

3. Annual Safeguarding Report, Strategic Plan and Peer Review 
 
Alison Lawrence, Portsmouth Adults Safeguarding Board (PSAB) Manager, 
introduced the report. 
  
Members said it was good to see examples of lived experience in the report 
and that such experiences will form more of an impact because they shape 
services. Ms Lawrence confirmed lived experiences are an area services are 
keen to focus on in the Strategic Plan.  
  
Councillor Winnington thanked David Goosey (PSAB Independent Chair), Ms 
Lawrence and the safeguarding team for their comprehensive report. From 
the point of view of councillors, their work ensures that safeguarding is 
everyone's business. Councillor Winnington recently attended a safeguarding 
conference which considered many areas of safeguarding together with 
examples of lived experience. The conference was very well received by 
colleagues at the council and Solent Mind. The Peer Review is very 
worthwhile and a good way of expressing challenges openly and honestly, 
which is how to move forward with them. 
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 

4. Portsmouth Health & Care Discharge to Assess Model 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report, noting that the 
Discharge to Assess model emphasises assessment as the vast majority of 



 
2 

 

people coming out of hospital do not need to go to a care home; they can be 
in their own home with support. 
  
Mr Biddle updated members on developments since the report had been 
written. Around 8 January a further £200m funding was announced for the 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) to purchase care home beds. Planning how the 
funding will be used across the Hampshire & Isle of Wight ICB is still evolving 
and is monitored daily at the request of Department of Health & Social Care. 
Some of the funding could be used for the top floor of Shearwater as some 
former East Cosham House residents have moved on and created capacity.  
  
The £200m funding is only applicable until 31 March and for the first four 
weeks after discharge so it cannot be used if people are going to stay 
permanently in Shearwater. However, Adult Social Care is aiming to provide 
some beds from 6 February. Officers can bring an update in late spring or 
early summer if any more funding is received and report on how it has been 
used.  
  
Members said that so many pots of money being allocated to discharge will 
hopefully enable winter planning to be done earlier this year. Services can see 
what worked well and what was not needed. Portsmouth seems to be leading 
the way as it has joined up working with its NHS partners, which many local 
authorities do not have. Members gave a "massive well done" to the team. 
They said it would be good to see what happens with Shearwater. 
  
Mr Biddle said that the previous week the Chief Social Worker had visited St 
Mary's, the Portsmouth Community assessment Team, Urgent Community 
Response Team and Portsmouth Rehabilitation & Reablement Team. The 
visit provided a focus on integrated working and Adult Social Care is 
ambitious to go further with integration so that there is no "ping-pong" 
between them and health services.   
  
Councillor Winnington thanked officers for the report. Health and social care 
services do not know how much funding they will receive each year. The extra 
£200m funding will be allocated to the ICB but they do not commission beds; 
local authorities do. This is where using Shearwater as contingency came into 
its own as it avoids having multiple providers. However, Adult Social Care 
cannot take on people who are under-funded as this will create problems for 
the future. It would be good to have funding for five years ahead, let alone ten, 
rather than firefighting every year. Portsmouth's Discharge to Assess model is 
one that other areas should be considering. It helps make discharges work in 
difficult circumstances and Adult Social Care would be in a much worse 
position without it. If Portsmouth has a good discharge pathway then it can 
support its neighbours who are served by QA.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.25 pm. 
 



 
3 

 

 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Matthew Winnington 
Chair 

 

 


